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Fig. 1 (a) Framework of zeolite X and zeolite Y
(b) structure of ion exchange sites in

zeolite cages.
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Table 1 Channel structures of famous crystalline micro porous crystals.

Channel dimension

Micro porous material

Maximum pore size / nm  Crystal structure

1 zeolite L 0.71 hexagonal
zeoliteQ 0.75 hexagonal
VPI-5 0.12 hexagonal
ALPO-5 0.73 hexagonal
FSM 15-10 hexagonal
MCM-41 15-10 hexagonal

2 mordenite 0.65 0.7 orthorhombic
ferierrite 0.4% 0.54 orthorhombic
stilbite 0.4% 0.61 monoclinic

3 sodalite 0.22 cubic
zeolite A 0.41 cubic
zeolite X, zeolite Y 0.74 cubic
erionite 0.3& 0.51 hexagonal
ZSM-5 0.53 0.56 orthorhombic
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Fig. 3  Structures of (a) aluminophosphate (ALPO)
and (b) silicoaluminophosphate (SAPO).
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Fig. 4 Schematic diagrams of clusters synthesized in

cages of micro porous materials. (a) (GdS)

cluster encapsulated in a sodalite cage, (b) Se

chain in a one dimensional channel.
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Fig. 5(a) Frameworks of sodalite, zeolite A, zeolite X
and zeolite Y which are composed from
sodalite cages.

(i) (ii) (iii)

(b) Idealized structures of clusters encapsulated in

sodalite cages of (i) sodalite, (ii) zeolite A,
and (iii) zeolite X and zeolite .
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Cluster Micro-porous material Synthetic method Properties Reference
Na, K, Rb Zeolite A lon exchange + vapor transfer Optical, magnetic 23453
Ni, Fe Zeolite A, lon exchange +keduction Magnetic 46, 47)
Zeolite X
Ag Sodalite lon exchange Optical 24)
Pt Zeolite A lon exchange Catalytic, optical 25, 29)
Rh Zeolite A lon exchange Catalytic, optical 26, 29)
Cds Zeolite A, lon exchange + gas reaction Optical, structural 21,41, 53,54)
Zeolite X,
Zeolite Y
PbS Zeolite A lon exchange + gas reaction Optical 21)
CdSe Zeolite Y lon exchange + gas reaction Optical 27)
ZnS, GaP Zeolite Y MOCVD Optical, magnetic 27)
WO, Zeolite Y W(CO) decomposition Optical 27)
Pbl, Zeolite A lon exchange + gas reaction Optical 28)
Se Zeolite A, Vapor transfer Optical, magnetic [B35)
Zeolite X,
ALPO
AgBr, Agl, AgClI Sodalite lon exchange Optical, magnetic 11)
Ge MCM-41 GeH gas decomposition HREM 55)
Te, S, Br, | Zeolite A Gas transfer Optical [338)
p-nitroaniline ALPO-5 Gas transfer Optical 39, 66)
(Dimethylamino)benzonitrile ALPO-5 Gas transfer Optical 56)
Poly-aniline Mordenite Monomer transfer + polymerization Structural 58)
Polypyrrole Mordenite Monomer transfer + polymerization Structural 57)
Poly(acrylonitrile) Zeolite Y Monomer transfer + polymerization Structural 40)
Polymethylacetylene Mordenite Monomer transfer + polymerization Structural 60)
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Fig. 6

Methods to synthesize materials in cages of micro porous materials.
(a) CdS clusters synthesized by an ion exchange and gas reaction
method, and (b) poly(aniline) polymerized in a channel after gas
absorption ( Reprinted with permission from Chem. Mater.
Copyright 1996 Am. Chem. Soc. ).
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taken on a 200kV electron microscope.
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Fig. 12 Structure of super-cluster in
CdS/A and CdS/X.

Table 3 Third-order nonlinear susceptibility ) and
hyperpolarizability ) of CdS clusters at the
fundamental wavelength of 1900nm.

Sample X9/ esu y! 10%%su
CdS/A 4.1x 102 380 — 480
CdS/X 1.1x 10™ 270 — 390
Surface-capped clustérs
CdS (1.5nm) 28 101 730
CdS (3.0nm) 32 10 10000

a) Reference 52
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darker contrast due to stronger diffraction of

the Ge crystals.

the different possible orientations that produce

the lattice images in Fig. 14.

0000000 R& OOOOOVoL 31 No.3 (1996.9)



12

ooooooooboocoobOoooboooooooon
oboooooooooooowwmoOoooono
ooooooobooooboooboooooooon
gooooooboooboooboooooooo
ooooooobooobooooboooooogon
oooooobbooboooboooooooon
oobooobooobooooon
oooooobooooon
ooboooooooboobooooooog
ooobbOoooooobboooooooboo
o000 (0oooo0)yooooooooooooo
ooobboooooobobooooooooooo
Bogomolov """O00000OCOCCCODOODO
ooooooobooooooboooooooon

omb0oOoboobooooooooooboon

oooooo3poounooooooooboooog
goooooooooooooooooooo
oooooooooooooooooooooo
oooOooozndooooouooormoooo
ooodooooooooooooooooooo
goooboooooooobbboboooooo
goooooooooooobobobooooogo
oooooOooooooooooorydlooOonO
o4-5.0mMIO0O00OODO0OOCOCOOOOOOO
oooo
0o0ooooooooooooooooooo
goooboooooooobbbbooooogo
gooooooooooooboobooooogo
oooooooooooopooooo
goooooo
gooo0oooooooooooooooo
oo0ooooooooooopoooooooo
go""mOo00oooooooooooooon
O doodoooboooboooooobooo
Doooogoooooooreeeeg
Oo0ooooooooooooooooooo
oodooooooooooooooooooo
Oo0ooooooooooooooooooo
Werne] "°70 0 O p-nitroanilind] 0 00000
goooooooooooooobooooogo
oooooooooooooooooooooo
Oo0oooooooooooooooooooo

0000000 R&D OOOOOVoL 31 No.3 (1996.9)

gooooooooon

goos"ooMcM-410FrSMOODOODODOOO
goboooooboooboooooooobooon
gobooooobooobooobooooboooooon
gobooooooooo-oooooooocooon
goboooooboobooooooboooooon
oboooocoboobOooooooboooooon
obobooooobooboooooooboooooon
gboboooboooboooboooooobooboooon
gobooooobooboooooooboooooon
goboobooobooooooooooooon
goooooooooOoOOOOOozing Preees
gboboobooobooboooooooboooooon
obooobooobooboooooooooooon
oooooooo

gooon

cobooooooobooboooooog
gbobooobooobooboooooooooooon
ooboooocoboooboooooooooooon
gboboooooboobooooooooboooon
gobooooobooobooooooboooooon
gobooooobooboooodooooooon
ooooOoooobocdsooooooooooo
goKOoooooooboobooooooooboo
ooboooooooooo

ooboooooooobooboooobooog
goboooooboooboooooooboooooon
goboobooobooooooooooooon
gobooilecobboooooooooboooon
goboooboooboobooooooooooon
ooboooboooboooOoooooooboooooon
gboboooboooboooboooooooboooooon
goboooooog

oobooooooooboobooooooog
goboooooboobooodooooooon
gbobbooooooboooobooooooobooa
gboboooooboooboooooooooooon
goboobooobooooooooooboooooon
goboooooboobooooobooboooon
oobooooooooo



1
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7
8)
9)
10)
11)
12)
13)
14)
15)

16)

17)
18)
19)
20)

21)
22)
23)
24)

25)

26)
27)
28)
29)
30)
31)

32)

33)
34)
35)
36)
37)
38)
39)
40)
41)
42)

43)
44)
45)
46)

googoogn

Halperin, W. P. : Rev. Mod. Phys., 58-3(1986), 533
0000 :00,19-1(1990), 10

Brus, L. E. : J. Chem. Phys., 80-9(1984), 4403
gooooo 00, 63-7(1993), 59

goooooD :00o0g, 64-8(1995), 761

Ooo0 0000, 27-9(1992), 601
oooo.0000d, 14-4(1993), 19

0000 :0000000, 48-8(1993), 624

Ozin, G. A, etal. : Chem. Rev., 89(1989), 1749

Ozin, G. A, et al. : Adv. Mater., 4(1992), 11

Stein, A., et al. : Proc. 9th Int. Zeolite Conf., (1992), 93
lijima, S. : Nature, 354-6348(1991), 56

Ebbesen, T. W., et al. : Nature, 358-6383(1992), 220
Ajayan, P. M., et al. : Nature, 361-6410(1993), 333
Breck, B. W. : Zeolite Molecular Sieves, (1984), Robert E.
Krieger Pub. Comp., INC.

47)
48)
49)
50)
51)

53)
54)
55)

6)
57)

a1

Meier, W. M. and Olson, O. H. : Atlas of Zeolite Structure

Types, (1992), Butterworth- Heinemann 58)
0000 :0000000R&OOODO, 29-2(1994), 11 59)
Kresge, T., et al. : Nature, 359-6397(1992), 710 60)

Beck, J. S., etal. : J. Am. Chem. Soc., 114-2(1992), 10834
Inagaki, S., Fukushima, Y. and Kuroda, K. : J. Chem. Soc., 6
Chem. Commun., (1993), 680 62
Wang, Y., et al. : J. Phys. Chem., 91-2(1987), 257
Nozue, Y., et al. : Phys. Rev. B, 48-16(1993), 12253
Kodaira, T., et al. : Phys. Rev. B, 48-16(1993), 12245
Ozin, G. A, et al. : Angew. Chem., Int. Ed. Engl., 28(1989), 65)
359 66)
Gallezot, P, et al. : J. Microsc. Spectrosc. Electron.,
1(1976), 1

Rao, L.-F., et al. : J. Phys. Chem., 94-13(1990), 5317
Stucky, G. D., et al. : Science, 247-4943(1990), 669
Terasaki, O., et al. : J. Solid State Chem., 77(1988), 72
000 :00000, 10(1993), 9

Bogomolov, V. N. : Sov. Phys. Sol. State, 13(1971), 671
Bogomolov, V. N., et al. : Sov. Phys. Sol. State, 11(1970),
2295

Bogomolov, V. N., et al. : Sov. Phys. Sol. State, 13(1972),
2623

Bogomolov, V. N., et al. : JETP Lett., 23(1976), 482
Tamure, K., et al. : J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 55-2(1986), 528
Bogomolov, V. N., et al. : Solid State Commun., 47(1983), 18:
Seff, K. : J. Phys. Chem., 76-18(1972), 2601

Meier, W. M., et al. : Z. Kristall., 123(1966), 357

Barrer, R. M., et al. : Trans. Farad. Soc, 57(1961), 1140
Cox, S. D, etal. : 3. Am. Chem. Soc., 110-9(1988), 2986
Enzel, P., et al. : Chem. Mater., 4(1992), 819

Herron, N., et al. : J. Am. Chem. Soc., 111-2(1989), 530
Terasaki, O. : Acta Chem. Scand. Ser. A, 45(1991), 785

63)
64)

67)
68)

o b

13

Goto, T., et al. : Mater. Sci. Eng., B19-1/2(1993), 48
Ursenbach, C. P., et al. : J. Phys. Chem., 99-17(1995), 6697
Kasai, P. H. : J. Chem. Phys., 43(1965), 3322

Che, M., etal. : J. Chem. Soc. Faraday Trans. |, 76(1980),
1526

Bein, T., et al. : Zeolites, 5(1985), 240

000 :0000,61-10(1992), 994

Longoni, G., et al. : 3. Am. Chem. Soc., 98-23(1976), 7225
Wang, Y., et al. : Opt. Commun., 61-3(1987), 233

Nosaka, Y., et al. : J. Appl. Poly. Sci., 47-10(1993), 1773
Cheng, L.-T., et al. : J. Appl. Phys., 66-7(1989), 3417
Sugimoto, N., Koiwai, A., Hyodo, S., Hioki, T. and Noda,
S. : Proc. ACS Fall Meet., (1994), PHYS 271

Sugimoto, N., Koiwai, A., Hyodo, S., Hioki, T. and Noda,
S. : Appl. Phys. Lett., 66-8(1995), 923

Leon, R., et al. : Phys. Rev., 52(1995), R2285

Marlow, F., et al. : J. Phys. Chem., 97-43(1993), 11286
Bein, T., et al. : Angew. Chem., Int. Ed. Engl., 28(1989),
1326

Enzel, P, et al. : J. Phys. Chem., 93-17(1989), 6270
Enzel, P., et al. : J. Chem. Soc., Chem. Commun., (1989),
1326

Cox, S. D., etal. : J. Chem. Phys., 95-2(1991), 710
Bogomolov, V. N., et al. : Zeolites, 6(1986), 418
Kuperman, A., et al. : Nature, 365-6443(1993), 239

Sano, T., et al. : Zeolites, 11(1991), 842

Matsukata, M., et al. : J. Chem. Soc. Chem. Commun.,
(1994), 339

Werner, L., et al. : Zeolites, 12(1992), 658

Ogawa, M., et al. : J. Am. Chem. Soc., 116-17(1994), 7941
Yang, H., et al. : Nature, 379-6567(1996), 703

Yang, H., et al. : Nature, 381-6583(1996), 589

goooogno

0000000 Akihiko Koiwai
gooi195910
ooooooooo
gooooooo
gooooooooOooooooooo

00000 O Noriaki Sugimoto
000196610
goooooooo
goooooooooono
gooooooobooooboooog
od

0000000 R& OOOOOVoL 31 No.3 (1996.9)



